
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 14 January 2015 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
(Chairman) 
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Horace Prickett 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Keith Humphries 
 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
December 2014. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 2.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



 

 

Director) no later than 5pm on Wednesday 7 January 2015. Please contact the 
officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 
asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 

 

 6a   14/05980/FUL - Fairview House, Gipsy Lane, Warminster, BA12 
9LR (Pages 5 - 18) 

 

 6b   14/02929/FUL - Ravenscroft Nursing Home, 44 Hilperton Road, 
Trowbridge BA14 7JQ (Pages 19 - 32) 

 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.kkk 
 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 

   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2014 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham (Substitute) 
 

Also  Present: Fleur de Rhé-Philipe  
 
 
  

 
137 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Horace Prickett who was 
substituted by Councillor Jerry Wickham for this meeting only. 
 

138 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014  were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 November 2014. 
 
 
 

139 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

140 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

141 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark asked, in supplement to his question circulated in 
advance of the meeting, the following question: 
 
Accepting that the answer supplied is correct, why did WCC Highways 
Department not raise this issue with WWDC before the conditions for this 
application were published eight years ago?  Furthermore, why did WC 
Highway officers hold consultations with myself and Cllr. Oldrieve if Highways 
had predetermined their opinion on this matter? 
 
As there was not an appropriate officer in attendance to respond to the 
supplementary question, the Chair asked that a written response be requested. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 
 

142 Right of Way Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following application: 
 

143 Chapmanslade 12 (Part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2014 
 
Public participation: 
 
Francis Morland spoke in objection to the application. 
Phil Smith spoke in support of the application 
Phil Jefferson spoke on behalf of Chapmanslade Parish Council. 
 
The Right of Way Officer presented the report which outlined the 
recommendation. The officer was asked to outline the cost of dealing with a 
modification order, once an objection had been received. It was agreed that a 
written response would be given. Issues discussed in the course of the debate 
included: the cost of and the liability for the maintenance of the bridge;  the 
impact of the proposals on the land owner and users of the right of way; and the 
level of public support for the proposals. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
A motion was put forward to move the officer’s recommendation as set out in 
the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That “The Wiltshire Council Chapmanslade 12 (part) Diversion Order and 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2014”, be forwarded to 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for 
determination, with a recommendation from Wiltshire Council that the 
Order be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reasons for Decision:  
 
Despite the objections received it is considered, for the reasons given at part 18 
of the decision report (Appendix C), that “The Wiltshire Council Chapmanslade 
12 (part) Diversion Order and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 
2014” continues to meet the legal tests for the making of a Diversion Order 
under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.  
 
Additionally, the legal tests for the confirmation of a Public Path Diversion 
Order, as set out under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, appear capable 
of being satisfied and no new evidence has been submitted during the formal 
objection period which would lead Wiltshire Council to no longer support the 
making of the Order. 
 
 

144 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following application: 
 
 

145 14/09500/FUL - Sienna's Valley Farm, Huntenhull Lane, Chapmanslade, 
BA13 4AS 
 
Nigel Brown, Ian Buick and Charles Thackway spoke in objection to the 
application. 
Derek Tanswell and Edward Drew spoke in support of the application. 
Phil Jefferson spoke on behalf of Chapmanslade Parish Council. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the 
application for approval subject to conditions.  
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the location of the 
building; the impact on the local landscape; the needs of the specific livestock 
business; and the temporary nature of the proposed permission. 
 
Resolved 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow further 
information to be submitted to the Committee. 
 
Reason for Decision: to gather more information to aid the Committee in their 
consideration of the matter. 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
146 Planning Appeals Update Report 

 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for 2014 was received. The Chair asked 
that information pertaining to West Wiltshire area applications considered by the 
Strategic Planning Committee be included in future reports; and that officers 
consider how best to present the information in light of the comments received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 2014. 
 

147 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.33 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 4



REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1 

Date of Meeting 14th January 2014 

Application Number 14/05980/FUL 

Site Address Fairview House Gipsy Lane, Warminster BA12 9LR 

Proposal Demolition of Fairview House and construction of 6 new houses 
and 6 new flats with associated infrastructure, gardens, external 
store & sheds 

Applicant Selwood Housing 

Town Council WARMINSTER 

Ward WARMINSTER EAST 

Grid Ref 387851  144489 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Eileen Medlin 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

The application was called into committee by Councillor Andrew Davies to consider the 
following issues: 

 Scale of development 

 Visual impact upon the surrounding area 

 Relationship to adjoining properties 

 Design - bulk, height, general appearance 

 Environmental or highway impact 

 Car parking 

 Local public concerns 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be approved 
subject to conditions. 

 

2. Report Summary 

The main issues considered in this report are as follows: 

 Principle of the development 

 Impact on housing need 

 Impact on the character and appearance of the area 

 Impact on the amenities of adjoining occupiers 

 Impact on highway safety and parking 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a



3. Site Description 

Fairview House is a purpose built care/nursing home (which is currently vacant) located in a 
plot measuring 0.28 hectares within the Town Policy Limits of Warminster. The premises are 
located immediately to the south of the Beckford Centre (an 82 bed care home) which is 
currently under construction. To the east of the site is Gipsy Lane which serves several 
residential properties as well as providing the means of access to the site. Small Brook 
Meadows recreational land is located to the south and to the west of the site is Plants Green.  

4. Planning History 

There is no relevant planning history.  

5. The Proposal 

This application seeks permission to demolish ‘Fairview House’ and erect 12 dwellings with 
associated parking. Plots 1 and 2 consist of a pair of 3 bed semi detached houses located in 
the south east corner of the site. Plots 3 to 8 consists of 4 x 2 bed flats and 2 x 1 bed flats 
contained within a three storey block at the centre of the site. Plots 9 to 12 consist of 4 x 2 bed 
semi-detached two storey houses located to the west of the site. The application has been 
subject to a number of revisions which have reduced the number of units from 14 to 12, 
thereby also reducing the number of parking spaces required. The revisions have also moved 
the proposed houses further away from the eastern and western boundaries (which adjoin 
neighbouring residential properties). 

6. Planning Policy 

West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 Policy C10 – Local Nature Reserves; 
Policy C31a – Design; Policy C32 – Landscaping; Policy C34a – Resource Consumption and 
Reduction; Policy C38 – Nuisance; Policy C40 – Tree Planting; Policy H1 – Further Housing 
Development within Towns; Policy H2 – Affordable Housing within Towns and Villages; Policy 
H24 – New Housing Design; Policy U1a Foul Water Disposal; Policy U2 – Surface Water 
Disposal 

The Emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy 2014 Core Policy 1 – Settlement Strategy; Core 
Policy 2 – Delivery Strategy; Core Policy 3 – Infrastructure; Core Policy 31 – Spatial Strategy: 
Warminster Community Area; Core Policy 41- Sustainable construction and low carbon 
energy; Core Policy 43 - Providing affordable homes;   Core Policy 45 - Meeting Wiltshire's 
housing needs; Core Policy 50 - Biodiversity and geodiversity; Core Policy 51 – Landscape; 
Core Policy 52 - Green infrastructure;  Core Policy 57 - Ensuring high quality design and place 
shaping; Core Policy 60 - Sustainable transport; Core Policy 61 - Transport and development; 
Core Policy 62 - Development impacts on the transport network; Core Policy 63 - Transport 
strategies; Core Policy 64 - Demand management; Core Policy 65 - Movement of goods; Core 
Policy 66 - Strategic transport network; Core Policy 67 - Flood risk; Core Policy 68 - Water 
resources  

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012 – Specifically the section on achieving 
sustainable development Section 4 - Promoting sustainable transport; Section 6 - Delivering a 
wide choice of high quality homes.  Section 7 - Requiring good design  Section 8 - Promoting 
healthy communities, Section 10 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and 
coastal change,  Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment; and Section 
13 -  Facilitating the sustainable use of minerals. 

Planning Practice Guidance – provides guidance on the interpretation of the NPPF. Recent 
changes to the guidance advices that affordable housing and tariff style planning contributions 
should not be sought on schemes of 10 or less.  

 

 

Page 6



7. Consultations 

Warminster Town Council – Objects to the proposed development advising that whilst they 
are not opposed to development of this site per se, they consider that the density of the 
proposal would not be in keeping with the neighbourhood and is also an overdevelopment of 
the site with no safe provision for children’s play. The Town Council also raised concerns 
about highway dangers, the additional 20 parking spaces and the parking layout which may 
cause danger from reversing, and potential overlooking. The Council sought more information 
from the developers in relation to the existing building.  

After reviewing the revisions, the Town Council reached the same view but added additional 
highway concerns to include lack of pavement onto Gipsy Lane, dangers within the 
development and approaching the development from neighbouring lanes and roads.  

This view was reiterated following consultation on a second set of revisions.  

Wiltshire Council Highways Officer – Initially reported having no ‘in principle’ 
[...]
 economic conversion.  

The application site is located with the Town Policy Limits of Warminster as identified in the 
West Wiltshire District Plan and is carried forward into the emerging Core Strategy. It is a 
previously developed site and not designated for any other use. As such, the principle of the 
proposed residential development is in accordance with Policy H1 of the West Wiltshire 
District Plan and Core Policies 1 and 2 of the emerging Wiltshire Core Strategy.  

9.2 Impact on housing need 

The West Wiltshire District Plan Policy H2 requires affordable housing on site of 25 or more 
within Town Policy Limits, a threshold this site does not meet. The emerging Core Strategy 
Policy 43 requires affordable housing on sites of 5 or more, although government guidance 
has recently introduced a threshold of ten units. However, whilst the Core Strategy is at an 
advanced stage of adoption, the Council has taken the consistent approach of applying the 
least onerous policy until such time as the Core Strategy is adopted.  

As such, under the current policy approach officers would not require an element of affordable 
housing on this site. Notwithstanding the above, it is duly appreciated that the application has 
been submitted by Selwood Housing who is a Local Register Provider of Affordable Housing; 
and it is noted that it is the applicant’s intention for the housing to be affordable rental units. As 
reported above, housing colleagues have responded in support of the application as it is made 
by a Registered Provider and likely to benefit affordable housing provision in the area.  

9.3 Impact on the character and appearance of the area 

The site is located in a residential area with a mix of property styles and types. Plants Green 
which is located to the west of the site is predominately detached bungalows finished in a 
variety of materials. The part of Gipsy Lane immediately to the east of the site is a Cul de Sac 
of two storey red brick detached houses. To the north of the site is the Beckford Centre Care 
Home, which has recently opened and is taller in height.  

The site is accessed via the Gipsy Lane Cul de Sac and is largely screened from view by the 
existing built development in the area and the treed southern boundary of the site.  

Plots 1 to 8 broadly occupy the footprint of the existing building on site and 9 to 12 occupy the 
former garden area to the west of the site. The buildings proposed are of mixed height with 
two storey houses located at the entrance (east) of the site and the rear (west) of the site. A 
three storey block of flats is proposed in the centre of the site. The top floor of accommodation 
in the three storey block of flats is partly within the roof space reducing its overall height.  

Page 9



The development site is not a through-route but at the end of a cul-de-sac and the 
development would not be viewed in the context of the surrounding street scene. It is 
considered that the buildings sit comfortably within the site and do not appear cramped. Each 
of the houses has their own rear gardens and the block of flats has a communal garden. 
Parking for the units is dispersed around the site.  

The surrounding development is predominantly single or two storey with the exception of the 
Beckford Centre. It is considered that a three storey block of flats would not appear 
incongruous in this location due to its position within the site, relatively low ridge height and 
the self contained nature of the site. The two storey semi detached houses located either side 
are also considered appropriate forms of development.  

Plots 1 to 8 are broadly located on the footprint of the existing building and are the same 
distance from the rear boundary as the existing building. Whilst the block of flats is taller that 
the existing building it is considered that the development would appear incongruous or overly 
dominant when viewed from the neighbouring public open space.  

The des
[...]
te 
www.wessexwater.co.uk.  

Please note that DEFRA intend to implement new regulations that will require the 
adoption of all new private sewers. All connections subject to these new regulations 
will require a signed adoption agreement with Wessex Water before any drainage 
works commence. Further information can be obtained from the Wessex Water New 
Connections Team by telephoning 01225 526222 for Water Supply and 01225 
526333 for Waste Water. 

 

3 INFORMATIVE: Separate systems of drainage will be required to serve the proposed 
development. No surface water connections will be permitted to the foul sewer 
system. If any further information is required please contact Wessex Water. 

 

4 INFORMATIVE: The attention of the applicant is drawn to the contents of the 
attached letter from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Page 16



 

5 INFORMATIVE: This permission shall be read in conjunction with an Agreement 
made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 and dated the 
[INSERT]. 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

Page 18



REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 2 

Date of Meeting 14 January 2015 

Application Number 14/02929/FUL 

Site Address Ravenscroft Nursing Home, 44 Hilperton Road, Trowbridge BA14 

7JQ 

Proposal Proposed extension and demolition of the existing bungalow 

within the curtilage 

Applicant Larch Nursing Home Ltd 

Town/Parish Council TROWBRIDGE 

Ward TROWBRIDGE PAXCROFT 

Grid Ref 386564  158379 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Matthew Perks 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
This application is brought to Committee at the request of Councillor Oldrieve, in the event 
that permission is recommended, for consideration of the scale of development, the visual 
impact upon the surrounding area, relationship to adjoining properties, and 
environmental/highway impact. 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be granted. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
This is an application for demolition of the existing bungalow within the curtilage of 
Ravenscroft Nursing Home and the extension of the main building to provide for a total of 
60-bedrooms with communal and ancillary spaces. This would be an increase of 19 
bedrooms from the existing 41.  
 
The application was initially for a total of 73 bedrooms but this was reduced following 
Consultee and neighbour responses, and negotiation. There were re-consultations on the 
revised plans. 
 
Trowbridge Town Council Comment on initial plans: Objection, for the reasons cited in 
section 7 below. No Council comment was received on the revised plans at the time of 
writing the report. Any comments received will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6b



Neighbourhood Responses:   
 
Initial plans: Ten neighbours responded, all objecting. Revised plans: Ten objections were 
received to the revised proposals. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The application site is the Ravenscroft Nursing Home and grounds located to the south of 
Hilperton Road in Trowbridge. The existing building is an unlisted Victorian-era villa which 
has been converted and extended to provide additional rooms and ancillary space. The use 
as a care home is long-established with planning records showing applications related to it 
extending back to the 1980’s.  
 
The building occupies a footprint of just over 600m² with a primary frontage facing on to 
Hilperton Road, and a parking area between the building and the road boundary. There are 
extensive grounds to the rear, which are partially occupied by the bungalow that would be 
demolished and the existing modern 3.5 storey extension to the main building. The site area 
is approximately 3000m² and land elevations drop from the northwest to southeast by 
approximately 2m. The land on which the extension would be located is not prominently 
visible from Hilperton Road, due to a
[...]
. (The site levels vary with the existing main building sitting in an elevated position 
above ground levels which reduce towards the southern end of the site). The proposed 
extension would be at a lower level on the site, with ground floor level approximately 2m 
below that of the main building.  
 
In addition, given neighbour observations regarding the potential for an overbearing 
presence and overshadowing on the property to the south of the site (No. 1 Ravenscroft 
Gardens), the proposed building height reduces, in three elements, from triple to 

Page 23



conventional double storey height. The end elevation to the double storey element would be 
some 14m from the nearest point on the north facing elevation to the neighbouring dwelling. 
Notwithstanding the land level differentials, the proposed ridge would be below the 25 deg 
“rule of thumb” vertical elevation from the mid-point of the neighbouring north-facing 
windows. Further, given the orientations relative to due north of the site and the 
neighbouring property, there would be no overshadowing restricting direct sunlight. Sun path 
analyses for mid-summer and mid-winter have been submitted with the revised proposals, 
and demonstrate this conclusively. 
 
With regard to loss of privacy, the revised plans have been adapted to remove originally-
proposed south facing openings to the southern extremity of the building, replacing these 
with blind openings designed to accord with the style of fenestration of the rest of the 
buildings. Only two obscure-glazed windows serving en-suite bathrooms are proposed to 
this section of the building at a distance of some 7.5m from the boundary, which is also 
characterised by extensive screening by trees and a hedge. The south facing triple storey 
element would be set back some 17m from the neighbouring boundary, again with 
substantial vegetation in the intervening space. There would be windows to this elevation 
with visibility towards the neighbouring dwelling 
[...]
on and procedures to control 
nuisance, including noise arising from construction activity, the use of planning conditions to 
control the construction process cannot always be justified. A consideration is also weighing 
the restriction of working hours against extending the construction process over a longer 
period. Prior to imposing such conditions, each case needs to be assessed to determine 
whether this would be appropriate based on the type and scale of development and the 
nature and sensitivity of the locality. 
 
In this instance, whilst the nature if the development is C2 residential care which is 
appropriate in the context of surrounding C3 residential use, access off of the relatively busy 
Hilperton Road for construction traffic would be into the cul-de-sac with the potential for 
nuisance outside of normal working hours (albeit temporarily during the construction phase) 
arising from the movement/operation of equipment and delivery of materials. It is considered 
reasonable therefore to impose a condition restricting working hours. An additional condition 
requiring a Construction Method Statement addressing matters such as storage of materials, 
parking for construction vehicles and temporary hoardings is also considered reasonable in 
this setting. Use rights should also be restricted to Care Home facilities given that alternative 
C2 Uses (e.g. a college or a training centre) might bring additional planning considerations 
into play. 
 
A surface drainage condition would also be appropriate in the light of the comments of the 
Drainage and to ensure that adequate drainage is provided. Foul water drainage would be a 
building regulations matter and the developer would need to satisfy Wessex Water with 
regard to foul drainage connections. 
  
10. Conclusion 
 
The proposal would provide a care home that would add to the mix of community facilities 
serving the Trowbridge Community Area. A scheme has been negotiated to the satisfaction 
of consulte
[...]
 because other C2 uses 

may not be appropriate in this context. 

15 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  

L5800 (05) 70 Existing Site Plan with Topo survey received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 74A Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 75A Proposed Ground Floor Plan received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 76A Proposed First Floor Plan received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 77A Proposed Roof Plan received on 18.12.2014 

L5800 (05) 78C Proposed Elevations 1 received on 18.12.2014 

L5800 (05) 79C Proposed Elevations 2 received on 18.12.2014 

L5800 (05) 80 Proposed Courtyard Elevations received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 83B Proposed Site Layout Plan with 25/45 degree analysis received on 

18.09.2014  

L5800 05 3D 001-004, Sun Path Analysis received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 95 South West Progressive Elevations received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 96 South East Progressive Elevations received on 18.09.2014 

L5800 (05) 97 North East Progressive Elevations  received on 18.09.2014  

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

16 Informatives: 

The details provided in the submitted Arboricultural Report and Tree Protection and 

Page 30



Tree Survey plans are accepted as base information for incorporation into the 

plans/reports to be provided in respect of the landscaping and arboricultural method 

statement conditions.  

The applicant is advised that this permission relates to development within the red-line 

application site area. There is a question of land ownership over the narrow strip of 

land adjacent to the access which it is proposed to utilise for access widening.   

  

 

Page 31



 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6a 14/05980/FUL - Fairview House, Gipsy Lane, Warminster, BA12 9LR
	6b 14/02929/FUL - Ravenscroft Nursing Home, 44 Hilperton Road, Trowbridge BA14 7JQ



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 JANUARY 2015 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Horace Prickett, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Roy While and 
Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Magnus MacDonald, who 
was replaced, for this meeting only, by Councillor Gordon King. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 were presented. It was 
noted that the questions, including the supplement, were included in the 
minutes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 December 2014. 
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Andrew Davis stated that although he had considered application 6 a) as a 
member of the Planning Committee of Warminster Town Council, he would be 
considering the application with an open mind. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Cllr John Knight stated that although he had considered application 6 b) as a 
member of the Planning Committee of Trowbridge Town Council, he would be 
considering the application with an open mind. 
 

5 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
It was noted that the officer’s response to the supplementary questions asked 
by Councillor Ernie Clark had been circulated, as a supplement, appended to 
the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 December 2014. 
 
Cllr Clark expressed his dissatisfaction with the response and the with time it 
had taken for it to be given. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

6 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

7 14/05980/FUL - Fairview House, Gipsy Lane, Warminster, BA12 9LR 
 
The meeting’s attention was drawn to the additional information, including the 
amendment to the proposed condition 14, circulated on the 14 January 2015. 
 
Public participation: 
 
Martin Somervell MBE, Andy Jelly and Rev Denis Brett spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
Mr Paul Walsh spoke in support of the application. 
 
Cllr Sue Fraser spoke on behalf of Warminster Town Council 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the 
application for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: impact on ecology and 
amenity, the location of the site, the access to the proposed development, the 
proximity of neighbouring buildings, the heights of the proposed buildings, the 
impact of local plan policies including those for social housing, the density of the 
development, the amendments made to the plans, the scale of development, 
and the visual impact.   
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

At the end of the debate the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To defer consideration of the application to enable further information to 
be presented to the Committee, and to enable a site visit to take place. 
 

8 14/02929/FUL - Ravenscroft Nursing Home, 44 Hilperton Road, Trowbridge 
BA14 7JQ 
 
Public participation: 
 
Angela Clements and Roland Smithies spoke in objection to the application. 
Councillor Roger Andrews spoke on behalf of Trowbridge Town Council 
 
The Senior Planning Officer outlined the report which recommended the 
application for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Councillor Steve Oldrieve, as the local member, spoke in relation to the 
application.  
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the application as listed above. 
 
Issues discussed in the course of the debate included: the site location, the 
relationship to existing neighbouring buildings, the revisions made to the original 
scheme, the height and density of the proposals, the impact of the proposals on 
privacy and sunlight, vehicular access to the site, the number of parking spaces 
provided, the impact on the vegetation on the site and the relevant tree 
preservation orders, the impact on the conservation area and that Trowbridge 
Town Council had confirmed that they objected to the revised plans. 
 
At the end of the debate the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To defer consideration of the application  to enable a site visit to take 
place. 
 

9 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


